

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
2/6/2018 3:58 PM
No. 506629

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DENISE REAGAN,

Appellant,

v.

ST. ELMO NEWTON III, M.D.,

Respondent,

RESPONSE BRIEF OF ST. ELMO NEWTON III, M.D.

Rebecca S. Ringer, WSBA No. 16842
Amber L. Pearce, WSBA No. 31626
FLOYD, PFLUEGER & RINGER, P.S.
200 West Thomas Street, Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98119
Telephone: (206) 441-4455
Facsimile: (206) 441-8484

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	NO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	3
III.	ISSUES	3
IV.	RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
	A. Denise Reagan Sustained an On-the- Job Injury.....	3
	B. Dr. Newton Conducted an Independent Medical Exam.....	5
	C. Reagan Subsequently Had Ongoing Hip Pain.	8
	D. Reagan Sued Dr. Newton for Medical Malpractice.	11
V.	LEGAL ARGUMENT	12
	A. The Court Applies De Novo Review to Summary Judgment Proceedings.	12
	B. Reagan Abandoned and Waived Two Theories on Appeal.	14
	C. Chapter 7.70 RCW Exclusively Governs Actions Alleging Injury From Health Care.	15
	D. Dr. Newton Was Entitled to Summary Judgment Because Reagan Failed to Produce Competent Expert Testimony.....	18
	1. Reagan Submitted No Medical Expert Testimony on the Standard of Care.....	19
	2. Reagan Submitted No Medical Expert Testimony on Causation.....	22

E.	A Health Care Provider Who Assesses a Medical Condition Provides “Health Care,” Regardless of the Context.	24
F.	The Court Should Affirm the Dismissal of Reagan’s Unpled Claim for Medical Battery.	32
1.	Reagan never pled an intentional tort.	32
2.	Reagan’s intentional tort is barred by the statute of limitations.	34
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Bainbridge Citizens United v. Wash. State Dep’t of Natural Res.</i> , 147 Wn. App. 365, 198 P.3d 1033 (2008)	32
<i>Berger v. Sonneland</i> , 144 Wn.2d 91, 26 P.3d 257 (2001)	22
<i>Branom v. State</i> , 94 Wn. App. 964, 974 P.2d 335 (1999)	15, 16, 24
<i>Bundrick v. Stewart</i> , 128 Wn. App. 11, 114 P.3d 1204 (2005)	35, 36
<i>Colwell v. Holy Family Hosp.</i> , 104 Wn. App. 606, 15 P.3d 210 (2001)	20
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992)	14
<i>Dewey v. Tacoma Sch. Dist. No. 10</i> , 95 Wn. App. 18, 974 P.2d 847 (1999)	33, 34
<i>Eelbode v. Chec Med. Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 97 Wn. App. 462, 984 P.2d 436 (1999)	17, 30, 31
<i>Garratt v. Dailey</i> , 46 Wn.2d 197, 279 P.2d 1091 (1955)	35
<i>Grove v. PeaceHealth St. Joseph Hosp.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 136, 341 P.3d 261 (2014)	17
<i>Guile v. Ballard Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 18, 851 P.2d 689 (1993)	12, 13
<i>Harris v. Groth</i> , 99 Wn.2d 438, 663 P.2d 113 (1983)	13, 19, 20
<i>In re Marriage of Sacco</i> , 114 Wn.2d 1, 784 P.2d 1266 (1990)	14

<i>John Doe G. v. Department of Corrections,</i> 197 Wn. App. 609, 391 P.3d 496, <i>review granted in part</i> , 188 Wn.2d 1008 (2017)	25, 26
<i>John Doe P. v. Thurston Cty.,</i> 199 Wn. App. 280, 399 P. 3d 1195 (2017)	25
<i>Kirby v. City of Tacoma,</i> 124 Wn. App. 454, 98 P.3d 827 (2004)	33, 34
<i>Las v. Yellow Front Stores, Inc.,</i> 66 Wn. App. 196, 831 P.2d 744 (1992)	19
<i>McLaughlin v. Cooke,</i> 112 Wn.2d 829, 774 P.2d 1171 (1989)	22
<i>Mohr v. Grantham,</i> 172 Wn.2d 844, 262 P.3d 490 (2011)	13
<i>Molloy v. City of Bellevue,</i> 71 Wn. App. 382, 859 P.2d 613 (1993)	33
<i>O'Donoghue v. Riggs,</i> 73 Wn.2d 814, 440 P.2d 823 (1968)	22
<i>Orwick v. Fox,</i> 65 Wn. App. 71, 828 P.2d 12 (1992)	15
<i>Pelton v. Tri-State Mem. Hosp., Inc.,</i> 66 Wn. App. 350, 831 P.2d 1147 (1992)	20
<i>Reese v. Stroh,</i> 128 Wn.2d 300, 907 P.2d 282 (1995)	22
<i>Ruffer v. St. Frances Cabrini Hosp.,</i> 56 Wn. App. 625, 784 P.2d 1288 (1990)	13
<i>Seybold v. Neu,</i> 105 Wn. App. 666, 19 P.3d 1068 (2001)	20
<i>Shanahan v. City of Chicago,</i> 82 F.3d 776, (7 th Cir. 1996)	34

<i>Sherman v. Kissinger</i> , 146 Wn. App. 855, 195 P.3d 539 (2008)	17
<i>Shoberg v. Kelly</i> , 1 Wn. App. 673, 463 P.2d 280 (1969)	19
<i>State v. Gimarelli</i> , 105 Wn. App. 370, 20 P.3d 430 (2001)	32
<i>W.G. Platts, Inc. v. Platts</i> , 73 Wn.2d 434, 438 P.2d 867 (1968)	12
<i>White v. Kent Med. Ctr.</i> , 61 Wn. App. 163, 810 P.2d 4 (1991)	20
<i>Young v. Key Pharm.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)	20
Statutes	
RCW 4.16.100(1)	35
RCW 4.16.350	35
RCW 7.70	passim
RCW 7.70.010	15, 31
RCW 7.70.020(1)	17
RCW 7.70.030	1, 17
RCW 7.70.030(1)	17
RCW 7.70.030(2)	11, 14
RCW 7.70.030(3)	14
RCW 7.70.040	18, 21, 36
RCW 7.70.040(1)	26
RCW 7.70.040(1)-(2)	18

RCW 70.02.010(14)	24
RCW 70.70.040	24
Regulations and Rules	
CR 56(b)	12
CR 56(c)	13, 21
CR 8(a)	33
ER 801(d)(2)	21
RAP 10.3(a)(6).....	14
RAP 10.3(c)	15
RAP 12.1	15
WAC 296-20-01002	28, 30
WAC 296-20-200	30
WAC 296-20-200(2).....	30
WPI 105.07	19
Treatises	
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 13 cmt. d (1965).....	35
Other Authorities	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 548 (10 th ed. 2014).....	25
Medical Examiner’s Handbook	6, 27
